Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsor: Janees Taylor
Assigned:  01/06/2017  Committee: 01/26/2017 Author: Jody S. Reece

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 08-17

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #23-16 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2017 — Mod. 4;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#23-16 Authorizing the Comprehensive Operating Budget for FY 2017 — Mod. 4”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2017” or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $ 2,181,428 for a total budget
authority of $ 666,691,816. The following items are identified as components of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per LA-23-16 (detail attached) $ 314,385

Modification Request (see Section 4 below) 1.867.043
Cumulative change in budget authority $ 2,181.428

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #23-16 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
budget authorization by an increase of $ 1,867,043 to wit:

A. A decrease in the General Fund budget authority of $ ( 92.800).

B. Anincrease in the Indirect Cost Pool budget authority of $ 175,725.
C. Anincrease in the Motor Vehicle Tax budget authority of $ 1,108,777.

D. An increase in the DOI — Self Governance budget authority of $ 323,996.

Page 1 of 3




E. An increase in the IHS Self Governance Health budget authority of $ 5,000.

F. Anincrease in the IHS — Self Governance - TEH budget authority of $ 346,345.

SECTION S. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Enacted by the Council of the Cherokee Nation on the 21* day of February, 2017

Ot

yrd, Speak\f/

Q/C;/g cil of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

Page 2 of 3



Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this day of J2yncvery ,2017

/R

Bill Johd Bajfer, Pr1n01pal Chief
Cherokee Nétion

ATTEST:

Chuck Hoskin, Jr., Secretary of State
Cherokee Nation

YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:

Rex Jordan Yea Janees Taylor Yea
David Walkingstick Yea Dick Lay Yea
Joe Byrd Yea Buel Anglen Yea
Shawn Crittenden Yea Harley Buzzard Yea
Bryan Warner Yea Frankie Hargis Yea
David W. Thornton, Sr. Yea Victoria Vazquez Yea
Don Garvin Yea Wanda Hatfield Yea
Keith Austin Yea Jack D. Baker Yea
Curtis G. Snell Yea

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2017 AMENDMENT
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend.
Ref # by FY 2017 | Amend. Change | Expenses Total
Funding Source FS “|Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Change Net Change
40-DHHS-General 1] 3402500 Substance Abuse 69,818 69,818 1 $ -
40-DHHS-General Total $ 69,818 | $ 69,818 | $ -
45-USDA | 2| 3453300 Rural Development Grant  [New 224,567 224567 | $ -
45-USDA Total $ 224,567 | $ 224,567 | $ -
85-Private | 3| 3855600 Smoothie Project INew 20,000 20,000 | $ -
85-Private Total $ 20,000 | $ 20,000 | $ -
Grand Total $ 314,385 | $ 314,385 | $ -

January Grants - Reporting Only

Printed: 1/12/2017 9:04 AM FS_(Jan.)_PT Prepared by Daniel Stroup



CHEROKEE NATION

PROPOSED FY 2017 AMENDMENT
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend.
FY 2017 | Amend. Change | Expenses Total Net

Funding Source Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Change Change
01-Cherokee Nation 1010422 Jay Sewage System LA 23-16 (92,800) (92,800)] $ -
01-Cherokee Nation Total $ (92,800)! $ (92,800) $ -
04-indirect Cost Pool 2040000 Indirect Cost Pool Recovery  [LA 23-16 70,290 -1% 70,290
2041043 Auto Maintenance New 105,435 175,725 | $ (70,290)

04-Indirect Cost Pool Total $ 175,725 | $ 175,725 | $ -
05-Vehicle Tax 1051000 MVT Public Schools LA 23-16 314,956 314956 | $ -
1051010 MVT SHS LA 23-16 (12,817) (12,817)] $ -

1051011 MVT Head Start LA 23-16 (4,804) (4,804)| $ -

1051012 MVT Immersion LA 23-16 7,555 7,555 1 % -

1051020 MVT Public School Coop LA 23-18 472,085 472,085 1 $ -

1052010 MVT Highways Admin LA 23-16 268,761 268,761 | $ -

1054100 MVT Local Law Enforcement |[LA 23-16 63,041 63,0411 % -

05-Vehicle Tax Total $ 1,108,777 | $ 1,108,777 | § -
22-DOI - Seif Governance 3221070 Agriculture Noxious Week LA 23-16 10,496 10496 | $ -
3221190 DOI Climate Change LA 23-16 230,000 230,000} $ -

3223080 NRDA Tribal Workshop New 83,500 83,500 | $ -

22-DOI - Self Governance Total $ 323,996 | $ 323,996 | $ -
32-1HS - Self Governance Health | 3324400 Dental {LA 23-16 5,000 5,000 | $ -
32-IHS - Self Governance Health Total $ 5,000 | $ 5,000 $ -
33-IHS-Self Governance-T E H | 3331000 EHS Administration [LA 23-16 346,345 346,345 | 8 -
33-IHS-Self Governance-T E H Total $ 346,345 | % 346,345 | $ -
Grand Total $ 1,867,043 | $ 1,867,043 | $ -

Printed: 1/12/2017 9:13 AM

Operating Mod #4 Request

FS_(Jan. Mod 04)_PT

Prepared by Daniel Stroup




110Z/0L/1L 18288y Apor

qa4-uer sisanbai z-pojy ded B H-pojy 1odo Yim 66v 1

LLSTHE'OV6  $ lejol pueld
deg sapeinwnd G69'0G9°'6.2 (91-zz-v1) |leyden
J8do empeinwing Q18169999 ¢ (9i-ggv) Bupelsado

LLSZVE‘OP6  $ s,poy Buipuad saye [ejo 669059612 jeyide jejo L

493 92/L0 222'618°L bay z# po ded 222'618°L Z# PO |eyded

493 92/L0 €#0°298°L bay ## pon 1edo 1£8'9/ L # POW lendeD

9£9'vG. 112 91-22-Y1

NOILVITIONOO3Y VLIV
s)sanbay jueis uoN

. $ 9p2'959‘ck6  $ 0LL°118°LE $ 816°/£9C¢ $ 86v'902°C.L8 9rZ'959‘ck6 $ 0L2°118°2LE  $ 9L¥'vP8V06  $ lejol
0 8/9'c2Z 08} €12'2€8'CL 08ty 68y 18e 291 8/9'czz'081 GE0'esy eyo'ov.L'6LL ainog Bulpuny syosfoid [eyde)d
0 089'6E¥'Z) 0 0 089'6e¥'ClL 089'6EY'CL yzz'ese el 957981 80.1nog Bulpun4 8o1A18S 198
0 065'€62 0 06591 000°242 065°€62 000°ZL 06592 80.1nog Buipun4 1oYy0
0 SPLIGL'Y 0 9glLeel 1G6°€20'Y YL IGL'Y 6S.'VE6 y0¥'czz'e 80inog Bulpund esudieuy
0 1€2'219'% 0 0 1€2'219'y L£2'119'Y 0 1€2'219'y g Buipun |00 8sea (UL
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 804nog Bulpun4 jood abuli
0 ¥/0'€09'9¥ 0 0 ¥10'€09'9% ¥20'€09'9% 006°22 ¥21'GLG'9Y 218 Buipun j0od 1800 j0811pU|
0 5$8'82S 0 G5E'0G 067'8.Y 5¥8'82S 8€/'6G1) 101'69¢ 80inog Bulpund ajeAld
0 9¥6'cee’L 0 66676 1¥6'82L L 9v6'€2Z’L 0 9¥6'€2Z’L 8013 Buipun4 ewoyepQ Jo 8jels
0 ZV6'616'E 000052 ¥0.,'G81 8€Z'VLG'e Zr6'6Y6'c 0 Z76'676'C @01nog Bulpund J8yjo [eloped
0 612'622'0L 0 098°ZL8 658'9L7'6 6L2'622'0L 0 61262201 @a1nog Bulpun4 logeT jo yde@
0 050'8G.‘L 0 LET' VL) 618'€8G°L 0S0'8G.°L 0 050'8G.°L @ounog Bulpund vd43
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21g Buipun4 spaaodold Buisnoy
0 L22'CLL'TY 6£.'660°L 6ET'LLL £6/'G56'0% V2L'2LL'TY 061'66L°L L8G'CLG LY 801nog Bulpung anH
0 €0G'6EL°L 0 102°LS 962'880°L €0S'6EL°L 1G6'€9 9¥G'G20°L 8018 Buipun4 uoneonp3 jo 1deg
0 222'6vE'02 0 GEe'e69 /88'GG9'61 zee'6ve’oe G80'8L8 LE1°1EG'6L 80.nog Bulpund yasn
0 691'662° LY vL¥'€92°1L 90.'806'C 686'92Z1°.E 691'662'LY ¥08'2GG SoE'LyL'op #01nog Buipund |elsusn SHHA
0 000°0% 000'G 0 000'Ge 000°0% 0 000'0¥ 9015 Bulpun4 Areuopnalosiq SHI
0 88/'c2¢ 0 29r'Le 9ze'162 88/'c2¢ 0 88.'zee 21 Bulpund 9O A0D J|8S SHI
0 G19'€Ge’/ 0 GG1'652 09%'¥60°L G19'eGe'L 0 G19'€Ge‘. 218 Bulpund H3 L A0S J|8S SHI
0 8/£'166'782 ¥22'c6 1€6°1€G'8L 112'99¢'99¢2 8/£'166'782 6S¥'00€°L 6£6'069'€82 Ig Buipun yyesH A09 §|8S SHI
0 186'€2.'6e 0 660'98/ Z8Y'1€6'72 186'cz.'sT 0 18G6'€22'G2 8ounog Bulpung //$-20171d 10d
0 ¥12'840'CL £¥8'66 ¥62'861 12006212 ¥12'8v0'2. 0 ¥12'8¥0°CL 2.3 pu4 uojjepodsuel] jo ydsQg
0 719'98¢'6 L0z'0e Ly8'cLL 2.G'€S2'6 719'98¢'6 0 ¥19'98¢'6 2.8 Buipund speoy A09 J|8s |0d
0 0£0'2¥9'7L 00S'€ 9v9'LEL‘L ¥Z6'LLS'EL 040'2¥9'¥L 009'6. 0L¥'29G'v1L 80inog Bulpung A0 Jjes |0a
0 G20'z6E'0L 0 G67'668 0£5'26Y'6 G20'Z6E°01 0 GZ0'z6E'0L 80.inog Bulpun [eieuss |0
0 00L‘0L 0 0 000l 00L‘0L 0 00L'0L 901nog Buipung pund jusuew.od
0 £28'626'GZ 121'9€0'C 626'GLY YAWAAR A ord £28'626'G2 ¥09'9ZL L 612'€08'v2 801G Bulpund xe] 8|21ys/ I0J0
0 112'€6£'9¢C LLG'LY6'L zee'L6 yEF'09€'81L 112'€6£'92 GZ0'662°L1L 252'v60'6 8015 Bulpun xe| s|an4 Iojo|
0 761'2€8'¢6 88€'191ZL 968'9/2'% 806'€6E'L. 261'2€8'€6 0Sy' L6V L 29.'0v£'26 804n0g Bulpun4 papund Ajjequ
13N |ejoL INQ sJidjsues) ~dx3 ~anpuj dx3 j0au1q lejol uj siajsuel] S8NUaAdY @21nog buipung

L10¢ YV3A TVISId d04

139dn4g IAISNIHIIdINOD



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA,CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

To: Janees Taylor, Chairman, Executive & Finance Committee

From: Jody S. Reece

CC: Executive & Finance Committee

Date: 01/12/2017

Re: Review of Operating Budget Modification #4 — Total $ 2,181,428

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s Executive &
Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. Grant Reporting:

Funding Source # of Budgets - Reason Amount
40 — DHHS General 1 — Change in revenue estimate $ 69,818
45 -U.S.D.A. 1 — New award 224,567
85 — Private 1 — New award 20,000
TOTAL GRANTS $ 314,385

General Fund Cash Match for Grants (1010315) — The original budget of $2,686,072 included $2,033,774 in Cash
Out: Grant Required and $652,298 in Appropriated for Cash Match (future grants).

Original Appropriated for Cash Match (future grants) $ 652,298
Used: 0
Balance Available For Future Grant Matching $ 652,298

B. MOD #4 Request - (15 budgets) Increase in budget authority - $ 1,867,043

1. Jay Sewage System — 1010422 — General Fund: Modification requesting a decrease in expenditure
authorization of $92,800 to zero out this budget. Alternate grant funding was received in AU 3453300 —
Rural Business Development Grant.

Motor Vehicle Tax Allocation Formulas:

a. 38% of gross Motor Vehicle Tax Revenue is allocated to eligible public schools. 95% of this total goes
to items 3, 4, and 5 for Cherokee Nation school allocations and all other public schools are in budget
item 2. 5% of the total goes to the coop program (A-Z) in item 6. An additional matching amount equal
to the 5% goes to the coop program (A-Z) from general net revenues.

b. 20% of gross Motor Vehicle Tax Revenue is allocated to Roads of which 90% is for construction and
10% is for administration. See the Capital Modification Act for construction and for administration see
item 7. The construction money is allocated equally to the fifteen in jurisdiction Council Members to
allocate.



c. 20% of net Motor Vehicle Tax Revenue is allocated to Law Enforcement and is distributed equally to
the fifteen in jurisdiction Council Members to allocate (item 8).

d. The fiscal year 2016 residual transfer to the General Fund is $2,225,643. $975,182 was previously
budgeted this year for the Get Out The Vote and Hunting & Fishing budgets, leaving a net residual
amount for the General Fund of $1,250,461. The $1.25 million will be part of the General Fund
carryover to fiscal year 2017 once the audit is complete.

2. MVT Public Schools — 1051000 — Vehicle Tax: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $314,956 for the allocation of the 2016 Motor Vehicle Taxes. The original budget of
$4,529,095 was an estimate and the new budget total is $4,844,051. The total MVT allocation continues to
increase and for comparative purpose the total last year was $4,497,380 and the year before was
$3,909,614. The current calculated per student allocation has increased $1.05 from $165.43 last year to
$166.48 this year. Expanded jurisdiction tag sales last year were $2,995,485 and at-large net tag sales
were $570,119. Expanded jurisdiction schools will receive $638,943 from this budget.

3. MVT Sequoyah High School — 1051010 — Vehicle Tax: Modification requesting a decrease in expenditure
authorization of $12,817 for the allocation of the 2016 Motor Vehicle Taxes. The original budget of
$169,620 was an estimate and the new budget total is $156,803. The new budget total includes $32,278
carryover and $124,526 current allocation. The current allocation is an increase of $3,428 over last year's
allocation.

4. MVT Head Start — 1051011 — Vehicle Tax: Modification requesting a decrease in expenditure authorization
of $4,804 for the allocation of the 2016 Motor Vehicle Taxes. The original budget of $30,109 was an
estimate and the new budget total is $25,305. The new budget total includes less than one dollar carryover
and the current allocation. The current allocation is a decrease of $4,804 from last year’s allocation.

5. MVT Immersion — 1051012 — Vehicle Tax: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure authorization
of $7,555 for the allocation of the 2016 Motor Vehicle Taxes. The original budget of $31,004 was an
estimate and the new budget total is $38,559. The new budget total includes $4,931 carryover and
$33,629 current allocation. The current allocation is a decrease of $781 from last year's allocation.

6. MVT Public School Coop — 1051020 — Vehicle Tax: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $472,085 for the allocation of the 2016 Motor Vehicle Taxes. The original budget of
$492,435 was an estimate and the new budget total is $964,520. The new budget total includes $435,820
carryover and $528,700 current allocation. The current allocation is an increase of $36,264 over last year’s
allocation. Consideration should be made as to the continued growing carryover in this budget. Any
reallocation or changes in funding allocation will require a legislative act to change the Motor Vehicle
Licensing and Tax Code prior to a budget modification. Any proposed funding changes will need to be
reviewed against our compact.

7. MVT Highways Admin — 1052010 — Vehicle Tax: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $268,761 for the allocation of the 2016 Motor Vehicle Taxes. The original budget of
$535,000 was an estimate and the new budget total is $688,859. The new budget total includes $410,596
carryover and $278,263 current allocation. The current allocation is an increase of $19,087 over last year’s
allocation. Expect a budget mod within the next month or two for a one time allocation of carryover from
this budget to Roads Construction. This allocation will only require a budget modification as the 90%
Construction and 10% Administration allocation is an internal budget allocation and is not a legislative or
compact requirement. The highway construction budget is in the capital modification this month.

8. MVT Local Law Enforcement — 1054100 — Vehicle Tax: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $63,041 for the allocation of the 2016 Motor Vehicle Taxes. The original budget of
$535,000 was an estimate and the new budget total is $598,041. The new budget total includes $121,096
carryover and $476,945 current allocation. The current allocation is an increase of $22,433 over last year's
allocation.

® Page-2-



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Indirect Cost Pool Recovery — 2040000 — Indirect Cost Pool: Modification requesting an increase in IDC
recovery of $70,290 related to the new Auto Maintenance budget in item 10. The new budget recovery
revenue and expenditure total is $39,458,272.

Auto Maintenance — 2041043 — Indirect Cost Pool: New budget requesting expenditure authorization of
$175,725 with Charges for Services Revenue of $105,435 for a net expenditure of $70,290. Two full time
equivalent (FTE) positions will be created. See the narrative attached behind the budget for additional
program details.

Agriculture Noxious Weed — 3221070 — DOI Self Governance: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $10,496 funded from special one-time funding. The new budgeted
expenditure total is $40,496.

DOl _Climate Control — 3221190 — DOI Self Governance: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $230,000 funded from two special one-time fundings. The new budgeted
expenditure total is $262,500.

NRDA Tribal Workshop — 3223080 — DOI Self Governance: New budget requesting expenditure
authorization of $83,500 to host a Natural Resource Damage Assessment and Restoration (NRDAR)
Tribal Training Workshop. Funding is provided by a $65,000 special one-time DOI sponsorship grant and
$18,500 contribution from other Tribes.

Dental — 3324400 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $5,000 funded from special one-time funding. The new budgeted expenditure total is
$18,286,075.

EHS Administration — 3331000 — IHS Self Governance TEH: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $346,345 based on additional carryover funds and estimated current year
funding. The new budgeted expenditure total is $2,384,194.

Summary:
After reviewing the submission of the operating modification by administration, | find no technical issues

surrounding these requests, nor do | have any unmentioned concerns related to their respective carryover
estimates. If | can provide any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully,

%%@PA CIA, CMA

Executive Director of Financial Oversight
Office: 918-453-5573

Cell:

918-525-2017

Email: jody-reece @cherokee.org

® Page-3-



